
























No. OPS/50/G & SR/A &C/Pt. VI 

South Eastern Railway 

NOTIFICATION 

Kolkata, Dated: 16th October, 2023. 
09 t NO'20 23 

Sub: Addendum & Corrigendum No. 6 of G & SR (SER) based on Gazette issued by 
Railway Board. 

Addendum and Corrigendum No. 6 of G & SR (SER- e-edition-2022) is approved and 
signed by Principal Chief Operations Manager/SER on 09 2o/2023, shall be brought into in 
force over South Eastern Railway system with immediate effect. 

All concerned Staff, Supervisor of all disciplines, In-charge of Crew Booking Lobby, 
Depot - in - Charge, Running Staff etc. should carefully note and act accordingly. Thorough 
counsel should be carried out on the above subject matter by Divisions to all concerned 
Operating Staff, Supervisors, Crew Controlling Staff, Crew & Running Staff, Safety Category 
Staff & others staff rigidly. 

!Gupta) 
Chief Passenger Transportation Manager 



South Eastern Railway 

Addendum and Corrigendum No. 6 of G & SR/SER (e-edition 2022) 

The following shall be substituted for existing GR 1.01 

1) GR 1.01 Short title and commencement: 

1. These rules may be called the Indian Railways (Open Lines) 

General (Second Amendment) Rules, 2023. 

2. They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the 

Official Gazette. 

2) The following shall be substituted for existing GR 3.13 (2). 

GR 3.13 (2) A Calling-on signal, where provided, shall be fixed below a Stop Signal 

governing the approach of a train. Under special instructions, a Calling-on signal may 

be provided below any other Stop signal except the last Stop signal. 

3) The following rule shall be incorporated under existing GR 3.47 as sub-rule (1): 

GR 3.47 (1) Taking 'Off' signals for more than one train at a time when two or more 
trains are approaching simultaneously from any direction may be permitted over 
non isolated lines; under special instructions when requirements of adequate 
distance under Rules 3.40 are fulfilled; and under approved special instructions 
when requirements of adequate distance under Rule 3.40 are not fulfilled. 

The following SR shall be incorporated under GR 3.47 (1) 

SR.3.47 (1): the following SR are to be followed with GR 3.47 (1) 

1. All such dispensations under GR 3.47 (1) shall be separately listed under heading 
"Simultaneous Movements without Physical isolation" in the SIP & SWR Diagram. 

2. All "Simultaneous Movements without Physical isolation" shall be included in 
Station Working Rules along-with instructions as approved under "special 
instructions" or under "approved special instructions". 

3. Special precautions for allowing directly opposite movements may be considered 
by the Zonal Railways as per site requirements, if any. 

4. Before permitting movements under GR 3.47 (1), local conditions like gradients, 
speed, curvature, in the yards etc. may be considered. 

Continue to Page -2 



4) The following shall be substituted for existing GR 3.70(4). 

3.70(4) Where under special instructions a Calling-on signal has been provided 
below a departure Stop signal, other than the last Stop Signal, the Calling-on signal 
shall not be taken 'off unless the conditions for taking 'Off the departure Stop 
signal above it have been fulfilled. 

5) The following shall be substituted for existing GR 3.81 (1) (b). 

3.81(1) (b) by taking 'off the Calling-on signal, if provided under special instructions, 
vide sub-rule (2) of Rule 3.13. 

(Ref: Gazette Notification no. 429 of General Statutory Rules 535 (E), dated 11th July 2023 vide 
Railway Board's letter no. 2021/Safety (A&R)/19/49 Pt.I dated 31.07.2023). 

6) The following shall be substituted for existing GR 5.16. 

GR. 5.16 Shunting during reception of trains -

Page-2 

When signals have been taken 'off for an incoming train on to a line which 
is not isolated, no shunting movement shall be carried out towards points 
over which the incoming train is to pass except under special instructions for 
identified stations where frequent shunting movements take place, and 
where such points are protected by a Stop Signal or by a Shunt Signal with 
the precautions to be observed while performing shunting that 

a) Shunting shall be carried out under supervision of authorised competent 
railway servant; and 
b) Rake or load should be fully on air brake; and 

c) The maximum speed during shuting operations shall not be exceeded 15 
kmph. 

The following SR shall be substituted for existing SRS under GR5.16. 

SR 5.16- the following SR are to be followed with GR 5.16: 

1. The relaxation of signalled shunting movements under provisos of GR 5.16 
by PCOM may be done as an exception. 

2. In such cases of shunting which are permitted by PCOM under special 
instructions under GR 5.16, the shunting is to be carried out with Loco in 
leading towards the point over which incoming train is to pass. Shunting with 
Loco in pushing should not normally be permitted for shunting movements 
permitted by PCOM under special instructions. 

3. Additional precautions based on local conditions may be prescribed by 
PCOM to ensure safety whenever required. 



1, 

S.NO. Signalled shunting movements permitted under special instructions. 

2. 

4. The signal shunting movements which are permitted under special instructions by PCOM should be clearly endorsed on the Signal Interlocking Plan and Station Working Rule diagram. 

From Shunt Signal Towards point no. (over No. which incoming train is to 
pass) 

5. Since precautions stated in GR 5.16 are to be exercised by field staff, the details of such movements which have been permitted by PCOM under special instructions should be clearly mentioned in the Station Working Rules along with the list of precautions to be taken as follows: 

Continue to Page-3 

7) The following shall be substituted for existing GR. 8.05 (3). 

Kolkata 

Page-3 

6. The dispensation by PCOM under special instructions under GR 5.16 should be processed at the time of approval of Signalling Plans so that no rework is 
involved subsequently. 

8) The following shall be substituted for existing GR.8.10 (2). 

7. Approval of PCOM needs to be obtained on case to case basis for 
implementations of this G& SR 5.16 at any station. 

Precautions to be taken 

GR.8.05 (3) When signals have been taken 'off for an incoming train on to a line which 
is not isolated, no shunting movement shall be carried out towards points over which 
the incoming train is to pass except as permitted by rule 5.16 of these rules. 

Dated:- 09/ tt /2023. 

GR.8.10 (2) When signals have been taken 'off for an incoming train on to a line which 
is not isolated, no shunting movement shall be carried out towards points over which 
the incoming train is to pass except as permitted by Rule 5.16 of these rules. 

(Ref: Gazette Notification no. 420 of General Statutory Rules 526 (E), dated 21 July 2023 vide 
Railway Board's letter no. 2021/Safety (A&R)/19/49, dated 25.07.2023.) 

(Deepak Kumar Jha) 
Principal Chief Operations Manager. 



Addendum and Corrigendum slip no. 7 of G & SR 2022 (e-edition) of SE Rly. 
New SR 3.17.01:; 

SR.3.17.01.-WWhen a Semi-Automatic stop signal is required to protect a level crossing gate 

as also points, the signal may be provided with an illuminated 'AG' marker in addition to the 
illuminated 'A' marker. 

The indication of such signal shall be as under-

C 

b. 

The 'A' marker shall be lit only when the gate is closed and locked against the road traffic 

and all necessary points are correctly set and locked for the nominated route. 

The 'AG' marker shall be lit only when the level crossing gate is either open to road traffic 
or have failed, but all necessary points are correctly set and locked for the nominated 
route. 

When neither of the markers is illuminated, the signal shall be treated as a manual stop 
signal and train shall be worked as per provisions of GR 3.69 or GR 3.70 and SRs thereto, as 

applicable. 

Copy to: - Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please. 

(Deepak Kumar Jha) 
PCOM/SER 

1) DRMS, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSo/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr. DEN/DEN, Sr. DEE (OP)/DEE (OP) & Sr. 
DME/DME - KGP, CKP, ADA & RNC for information and necessary action please. 







uuendum and Corrigendum slip no, 09 of G& SR 2023 of South Eastern Railway 

witn reference to the Notification nublished in the Gazette of India vide G.S.R. 160(E) dated 07.03.2024, the 
following amendments shall come into force. 

SS.R 160 (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (g) of sub-section (2) of section 60, read with 
Section 198 of the Railways Act, 1989 (24 of 1989), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules 
turther to amend the Indian Railways (Open Lines) General Rules, 1976, namely' 

1. Short tittle and commencement - (1) These rules may be called the Indian Railways (Open Lines) 
General (Amendment) Rules, 2024. 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette. 

2. In the lndian Railways (Open Lines) General Rules, 1976, (hereinafter referred to as said rules), in rule 
9.04, in clause (a), for the words "Manual Stop Signals", the words "Manual or Semi-Automatic Stop 
Signals" shall be substituted.; 

3. In the said rule, in rule 9.06, 

0 for the existing marginal heading, the following marginal heading shall be substituted, namely: 
"Conditions for taking 'off Manual Stop signals or Semi-Automatic Stop Signals, in Automatic Block 
territory on single line.-"; 

(ii) for sub-rules(1) and (2), the following sub-rules shall be substituted, namely: 

"(1) Home signal- When a train is approaching a Home signal, otherwise than at a terminal station, the 
signal shall not be taken 'off unless the line is clear not only up to the Starter but also for an adequate 

distance beyond it and in addition for automatic working, direction of block section alhead is not set in 
opposite. 

(2) Last Stop Signal - The Last Stop Signal shall not be taken OFF' for a train unless the direction of traffic 
has been established and the line is clear up to the next Automatic Stop signal, or when the next Stop 

signal is a Manual or Semi-Automatic Stop signal for an adequate distance beyond it." 

Copy to :- Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please. 

1) DRMS, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DSo, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr. 

(Deepak Kumar Jha) 

Principal Chief Operations Manager 

South Eastern Railway 

DEN/DEN, Sr. DEE(OP)/DEE(OP) & Sr. DME/DME- ADRA, CKP, KGP & RNC for information and necessary 
action please. 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.VI Dated 09.05.2024. 



Addendum and Corrigendun slip no.1o (Revised) of Indian Railways (Open Line) General (Amendmentj ne 
with Subsidiary Rules of South Eastern Railways. 

1) Replaced the list of brake van equipment as mentioned in existing SR.4.19.02 with the folowing. 

All trains carrying passengers shall carry the following equipment in the brake van. 

S. No. 

i) 

ii) 

iii) 

() Stretcher 

v) 

(iüi) Portable Control Telephone 

iv) 

(ii) Portable Fire Extinguisher 
(iv) Portable Train Lighting Equipment 

Item 

(v) Wooden Wedges/Skids 
(vi) Rope ladders with suitable hooks 

vi) 

vii) 

Copy to : 

No. 

1 

2) Inserted the following segment in SR.4.19.02 at the end of the list of brake van equipment. 

The following procedures will be followed for loading/unloading of these brake van equipment. 

1 

2 (minimum) 

|SS/SM 

Maintained /Supplied by 

Jr. Eng. (Tele) 
Ur. Eng. (C & W) 
Jr. Eng. (Elec. G) 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.VI dated 05.08.2024 

Jr. Eng. (C& W) 
Jr. Eng. (C & W) 

A proper arrangement in the form of closed cupboard would be provided in the SLR by Mechanical 

Department for keeping brake van equipment in locked condition. 
Equipment would be loaded and run on end to end basis and will be kept in the cupboard provided in 

the brake van in locked condition by universal key. 
No coaching train shall start without full complement of brake van equipment. 

Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

In order to ensure the safety of equipment and proper handing over and taking over, the brake van 
equipment shall be loaded by respective staff, shown to the guard at originating station and 
acknowledgement will be taken from him. 

Each guard while taking over charge en-route, will sign for the intactness or otherwise, of brake van 
equipment in the relieved guard's rough journal book. 
At the terminating station, equipment shall be handed over by guard to the staff of respective 
departments. At stations where staff of C&W and other departments are not available, the equipment 

will be handed over to authorised representative of SS/SM who will also be responsible for its loading in 

return direction, taking acknowledgement from guard. 
In case of any consumption en-route or any defect noticed during journey, it will be advised in writing to 

the relieving guard by the relieved guard. At the terminal station, same shall be advised in writing to 

SS/SM. Representative of concerned department will recoup the shortage. However, the responsibility 

to ensure full complement of brake van equipment in working condition will lie with the primary 
maintenance depot. In case of any defect noticed en-route, responsibility will be fixed up on supervisor 

who has supplied the equipment. 

Deepak Kumar Jha 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

South Eastern Railway 

DRMS. Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSo/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, Sr.DEE(OP),DEE(OP) & Sr. DME/DME 

-Adra, CKP,KGP and RNC for information and necessary action please. 



Addendum and Corrigendum slip no.11 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

With regard to the letter (No.2024/TT-IV/12/10) issued by Railway Board on 16.08.2024, Unified Subsidiary 
Rules in lieu of existing Subsidiary Rules for General Rules 9.12 shall come into force. 

9.12 Procedure during failure of Automatic Signalling: When a failure of automatic signalling is likely to 

last for some time or cause serious delay, trains shall be worked from station-to-station over the section 

or sections concerned under special instructions. 

S.R. 9.12/1:- In case of failure of signal or signals between two or more block stations in Automatic block 

system; 

The train working should normally be done in accordance with the provisions of Rule 9.02 or 9.07 as the 

case may be. 

S.R. 9.12/2: 

S.R. 9.12/2 (A) Failure of signal/s between two or more block stations in Automatic block system likely to last 
for some time or cause serious delay when means of communications are available: 

In the event of conditions mentioned in sub-para (i) or (ii) below, the decision whether to consider a 

failure of signal/s as a prolonged failure should be taken by Sr. Divisional Operations Manager / Divisional 

Operations Manager (in-charge). 
i. Failure of signal/s occurring in an area consisting of two or more block stations worked under 

Automatic Block system which is likely to last for some time as advised in writing by the officials of S&T 

department, with the approval of Sr. DSTE/ DSTE concerned, to the section controller of the division; or 
ii. In case of the failure of signal/s causing or expected to cause serious delay in train operations on 

account of working during such failure in accordance with rule 9.12/1. 

The following procedure shall be adopted for train working in case of prolonged failure of signal/s. 

1. (a) The intimation of prolonged failure shall be given to concerned duty station master by Section 

Controller under exchange of private number. 
(b) Before any train is allowed to enter the affected section, it shall be brought to a stand and the Loco 
Pilot/Motorman and Train Manager of the train shall be advised of the circumstances by the Station 
Master. Section Controller and Station Master concerned ahead of the affected section shall also be 

informed. 
(c) The section between the two block stations will be treated as a Single Block Section &train movement 

in Block Section shall be controlled by the Station Master of either side. 
(d) Before introduction of such working, it shall be ensured that all the trains dispatched in the affected 
section have completely arrived at the station in advance. Additionally, it shall be ensured that, the Semi 
Automatic/Manual Despatch Stop Signal of all stations dispatching trains in the affected section and the 
Semi-Automatic/Manual Reception Stop Signals of all stations receiving trains in the affected section, 
shall be put in manual mode and in ON position initially. 

(e) The Station Master shall advise the Station Master at the other end regarding suspension of 
Automatic Working in the following Format. 



























































South Eastern Railway 

Addendum and Corrigendum slip no.12 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

The following modifications / additions have been made in G& SR (South Eastern Railway) for 
implementation with immediate effect. 

1. In commensuration with the issuance of USR 9.12 by Railway Board, the following line of existing SR 9.14.01 
paragraph (a) "The authority to pass the Stop Signal governing the approach of a train to a station will be 
T/A 912 [instead of T/369 (3b)]" will be replaced by the following. 

"The authority to pass the Stop Signal governing the approach of a train to a station will be T/369 (3b) 
[instead of T/A 912]" 

2. Commensurating with the issuance of USR9.12 by Railway Board, the following line of existing SR 5.10.01 "The 
train shall be piloted in accordance with the procedure detailed in SR. 3.69.03/04 except than in lieu of 
form T/369 (3b), T/509 shall be used. will be replaced by the following. 

SR 5.10.01- The train shall be piloted in accordance with the procedure detailed in SR. 3.69.03/04 except 
in lieu of form T/369 (3b), T/510 shall be used. 

1. A new Subsidiary Rule has been introduced as SR 4.25.06 to General Rule 4.25 as mentioned below. 

Copy to 

SR 4.25.06 - "No separate road learning is required for Train managers, who are already having learning in 
the same section, in case of existing section being added with 2 nd /3 rd /4 th line and existing signalling 
system being upgraded to Automatic one." 

Deepak Kumar Jha 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, Sr.DEE(0P),DEE(OP) & Sr. 
DME/DME -Adra, CKP,KGP and RNC for information and necessary action please. 



A new Subsidiary Rule is hereby introduced as SR. 4.42.02 (e) to General Rule 4.42 for Exchange of 
Alright signals (ARS) between Loco Pilot, Guard and station staff, as mentioned below. 

SR. 4.42.02 (e). () On the basis of the recommendations of DRMs , exchanging of alright signals has 
been exempted at the following stations either for big yard or for any obstruction due to passage/stabling 
of trains or owing to frequent shunting movements at the yard. 

Sl. No. 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Addendum and Corrigendum slip no.13 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

7 

3 

TPKR 

PDPK 

SRC 

KGP 

Name of the station 

NMP Through Yard 

NMP Hump Yd 

NMP Dept Yard 
CKU 

ANR 

BJE 

TATA 

HTE, RNC & MURI 

CKP 

JSG (PASS) 

NMP Reception Yard 

ROU 

JSG (GOODS) 

DPS 

ADRA 

CKP 

KGP 

RNC 

Exemption 

Exchange of alright signals from both sides. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 
of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 

of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 
of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 
of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 
of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite side 
of station building. 

Exchange of alright signals with the Loco Pilot & 
Train Manager of "UP' direction trains 

Exchange of alright signals from both sides. 

Exchange of alright signals from station build1ng 
side. 

Exchange of alright signals from the opposite stde 



At stations (the list of such stations appended below) where cabins or manned Traffic gates are situated at the 
opposite Side of station buildings, the official-in-charge of the cabin or the gateman, as the case may be, shall be 
authorized to exchange alright signals at opposite side of station building. 

1 

2 KNRN,TATI & PBB 

Copy to 

PIS,TGB,HRBR,GRE,LOM,KRRA,TIS,GAG,THO,JAA,IL0,TR 
AN,SSIA,TUL,LTMD,GDBR & MCZ 

RNC 
Due to the location of manned LC gates goomty at 

the opposite side of the stations building, Alright 

Signals shall be exchanged from the opposite side 

by the Gatekeepers at LC gates 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.VI dated 27.09.2024 

Due to the location of End cabins at the opposite 

side of the stations building, Alright Signals shall be 

exchanged from the opposite side by the Cabin 

Masters/ SMs on duty at End cabins. 

Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

24) y 
Deepak Kumar Jha 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/ DEN, Sr.DEE(OP), DEE(OP) & Sr. 

DME/DME-ADRA, CKP,KGP and RNC for information and necessary action please. 





Addendum and Corrigendum slip no. 15 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

The following modifications/additions/deletions have been made in SR 16.03.03 (b) 

(00.(0).()&(iv)} under GR 16.03 in G & SR (SOuth Eastern Railwav) for implementation witn 

immediate effect. 

Existing SR 
SR 16.03.03 (b) (i) (full para) 

(In the case of level crossings 
.Private Number to the 

Station Master/Switchman/Cabin man.) 

South Eastern Railway 

SR 16.03.03 (b) (ü) 

Copy to: 

SR 16.03.03 (b) (iüi) 

SR 16.03.03 (b) (iv) 

No. OPS/50/G & SR/ A & C/Pt. VI 

Revised SR 

In 1* para of SR 16.03.03 (b) (ii) it is In 1st para of SR 16.03.03 (b) (i) it is to be read as, 
mentioned that, "For mid-section level "For block section level crossings, the Station 
crossings, the Station Master/SWM/Cabin Master/SWM/Cabin man of the Station where 
man of the Station where telephone telephone connection is provided will inform the 
connection is provided will inform thegateman under exchange of private numbers 
gateman supported by a private number about the expected time of departure of UP/DN 
about the expected time of departure oftrain from the stations on either side of the Block 
UP/DN train from the stations on either side Section. Before taking 'Off' last stop signal, the 

of the Block Section. Before taking 'Off last SM/SWM/Cabin man shall ensure from the 
stop signal, the SM/SWM/Cabin man shall gateman that the gate is closed and shall again 
ensure from the gateman that the gate is exchange private numbers as assurance. On 

To be deleted (full para) 

Delete full para: (In the case of level 

crossings.. .Private Number to the 

Station Master/Switchman/Cabin man.) 

To be read as SR 16.03.03 (b)() 

To be read as SR 16.03.03 (b)0) 

To be read as SR 16.03.03(b)\(ii) 

m22710/2y 

1) Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please. 

Deepak Kumar Jha 
(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

Date: 22.10.2024 

2) DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DSO0, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, Sr.DEE (0P), DEE (OP) 
& Sr. DME/DME-ADRA, CKP, KGP and RNC for information and necessary action please. 

closed and shall obtain a private number as getting this assurance, the SM/SWM/Cabin man 
assurance. On getting this assurance, the will then take Off the last stop signal." 

SM/SWM/Cabin man will then take Off the 
last stop signal." 



On the basis of the recommendation of DRM / RNC division, exchange of alright 
signals has been exempted at HTE, RNC & MURI stations. Accordingly, the following 
cottection to be done in the exemption particulars of Ranchi division in paragraph 
() of SR 4.42.02 (e) pertaining to GR 4.42. 

S. No. 

1 

Addendum and Corrigendum slip no.16 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

2 

3 

Copy to 

RNC 

Name of the station(s) 

HTE 

RNC 

MURI 

Exemption 

Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

Exchange of alright signals 
from both sides. 

Deepak Kumar Jha 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.VI dated 29.10.2024 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DS0/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, 
Sr.DEE(OP),DEE(OP) & Sr. DME/DME-Adra, CKP,KGP and RNC for information and 

necessary action please. 















Addendum and Corrigendum slip no. 21 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

Gazette Notification regarding amendment in Rule 1.02 of Indian Railways (Open Lines) General Rules, 
1976 was brough out in Gazette of India vide G.S.R.01(E) dated 01.01.2025. Subsequently, Addendum & 
Corrigendum Slip no. 18 of General and Subsidiary Rules (South Eastern Railway) was issued on 
14.01.2025. 

Following the publication of Gazette Notification vide G.S.R.01(E) dated 01.01.2025, Unified Subsidiary 
Rules for IR-ATP (Kavach) have been framed for incorporation in respective Subsidiary Rules vide Railway 
Board's letter no. 2022/Safety (A&R)/19/05 dated 20.01.2025. The following Unified Subsidiary Rules shall 
be inserted as new Subsidiary Rules with regard to the concerned General Rules as mentioned. 

1.USR 3.26 (1) under GR 3.26: (Commissioning of fixed signals) --

In IR-ATP (Kavach) teritory, when a new signal is erected or existing signal is shifted/ modified, the 
Signal Sighting Committee shall also inspect and certify the signal position in correspondence of the line 
side signal with the on - board signal and its aspect on the DMI (Driver Machine Interface) display in IR 
ATP fitted Loco before it is brought into use. Kavach fitted loco shall be used for conducting sighting 
committee inspection, at least once in quarter. 

2.USR 4.08 (1) (C) () under GR 4.08 (1) (C) :(Limits of Speed Generally) --

In IR-ATP fitted loco, as soon as the defective speedometers are noticed, message should be given by 
the LP to the nearest power controller for arranging attention to the defective speedometer or change 
of Loco at the next crew changing point or earlier, as the case may be. 

However, in IR- ATP (Kavach) territory, the speed reduction prescribed for coaching trains, when 
Speedometer of Loco is defective, need not be followed in case Loco is provided with IR -ATP (Kavach) 
and the speedometer in DMI (Driver Machine Interface) in the respective Cab is working. 

3.USR 4.32 (1) under GR 4.32: (Precaution before starting a train - Examination by Loco Pilot) -

Before commencement of journey in IR -ATP (Kavach) territory, the Loco shall boot up on - board 
Kavach, eter configuration as per the train consist and see whether all parameters are being indicated 
properly. IR-ATP on -board Loco Kavach will be effective only after passing first Kavach fitted signal in 
"OFF" condition. 

4.USR 6.01(1) under GR 6.01 (Accident or Obstruction) --. 

When report of any accident or obstruction is received by the Station Master in IR_ ATP (Kavach) 
territory, the Station Master shall operate SOS in Station Master Operational Panel cum Indication Panef 

(SMOCIP) to prevent other functional IR-ATP (Kavach) trains entering the affected section, 



5. USR 6.07 (1) under GR 6.07: (Report of conditions likely to affect running of trains to Controller or 

Centralised Traffic Control Operator) --

a) In IR-ATP (Kavach) territory with Kavach functional Loco, in the event of unusual circumstances 

ikely to affect the safe and proper working of trains, the Loco Pilot shall apply SOS to stop other 

functional IR-ATP (Kavach) trains from approaching the location 

b) In IR- ATP (Kavach) territory with Kavach functional LOco , in the event of "Unusual Stop" in the 

block section, the Loco Pilot shall acknowledge the same else automatic brakes will be applied 

on all other Kavach fitted locos within its vicinity. 

6.USR 4.08.(1)(a)(i) under GR 4.08.(1)\a) (Limits of Speed Generally) 

In case Loco is not equipped with Kavach or Loco Kavach become defective, the maximum speed of 

train shall not exceed 140Kmph, subject to other speed restrictions. 

Copy to : 

Deepak Kumar Jha 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DS0, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.VI dated 29.01.2025 

Sr.DEE(OP),DEE(OP) & Sr. DME/DME-Adra, CKP, KGP and RNC for information and 
necessary action please. 





Addendum & Corrigendum Slip no. 23 of G & SR (South Eastern Railway) 

The following amendments will be made to SR 5.14.07 under GR 5.14 (Responsibility for Shuntíng) 

1. SR. 5.14.07 -The heading " GOODS YARD SHUNTING" will be substituted with "YARD SHUNTING", 

2. SR5.14.07 para (a) -The existing paragraphs in SR 5.14.07 para (a) shall be substituted as follows. 
"SR 5.14.07(a)- While shunting in yard, points shall be locked by pulling lock lever where provided." 

3. SR 5.14.07 para (b)- The existing paragraphs in SR 5.14.07 para (b) shall be substituted as follows. 
"SR 5.14.07 (b)-In a non-interocked yard provided with Tumbler lever/spring loaded hand points/spring 
point lever type hand point does not require clamping and padlocking during yard shunting of empty 
coaching and good stocks not infringing the running lines. This shunting shall be supervised by a 
competent operating staff. 

(Deepak Kumar na) 
Principal Chief Operations Manager 

Copy to : Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please. 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DSO, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr. DEN/DEN, Sr. DEE/DEE, Sr. DME/DME 
Adra, CKP, KGP & RNC for information and necessary action please 

No. OPS/50/G&SR/A&C/Pt.V dated 12.02.2025 



Addendum and Corrigendum slip no.24 ofG& SR(South Eastern Railway 

In modification to item no.6 of Addendum & Corrigendum slip no. 17 Íssued on 04.12.2024, the revised note to SR 16.04.01 is stated below.. 
1,. SR 16.04.01 :The note The end cabins that are now .. 
by the following lines. 

(c/slip 117 added)" shall be replaced 

Note: The end cabins that are now used for controlling the Traffic L C Gate only, the gateman/staff will follow the same procedure as detailed in SR 16.04.01. 

2. Further the paragraph " Where no cabins......n sR 4.29.01 and sub-clause fd) below." of SR 4.42.02 (b)(iii) shall be deleted. 

Copy to :Director/Safety/Railway Board for information please 

No. OPS/50/G&SRJA&C/Pt.VI dated 06.03.2025 

Deepak Kumar Jha 

(Principal Chief Operations Manager) 

DRMs, Sr. DOM/DOM, Sr. DSO/DS0, Sr. DSTE/DSTE, Sr.DEN/DEN, Sr.DEE(OP)/DEE(OP) & Sr. DME/DME - Adra, CKP,KGP and RNC for information and necessary action please. 







359112z0239lo PCEE/GRCISER 

2025 
International Year 
of Cooperatives 
Cooperatives Build 

Better World 

No. 2025/TT-IV/12/10 

The Gencral Managers, 

AINT HhR/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

All Zonal Railways and 
CMD/KRCL. 

EICUMINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

A international Year 

ed asRAILWAY BOARD 

2025 of Cooperatives 
Cooperatives Build aBeer Wornd 

lcom, PoEE, PcsoDRMe 
Date: 09.05.2025 

Sub: Instructions for exchange of signal between Loco Pilot/Assistant Loco Pilot, 

Train Manager and Station Staff- GR4.42 reg. 

Ref: CLW's specification No. CLW/MS/3/0670ALT-2 dated 13.03.2025 for blinking 

signal exchange light. 

In view of the rapid proliferation of Air conditioning in cab of locomotives, the method 
of acknowledgment of 'all right' signals by running staff (Loco Pilot, Assistant Loco Pilot and 
Train Manager) has been reviewed by Board. It has been observed that some of the Zonal 
Railways have issued instructions for exempting Train Manager from the acknowledgement of 
"all right" signals by Station/Train pasing staff, in ir conditioned SLRs. Some Zonal Railways 
have also authorized the use of signal exchange lamp by loco pilod assistant loco pilot for Vande 
Bharat train sets. Board [M(T&RS) and M(O&BD)] have reviewed the above and approved the 
following for implementation by Zonal Railways: 

"Signal exchange lights of approved design, wherever provided outside the 
locomotives/SLRs/brakevans/Vande Bharat train sets may be operated by Loco 
PilovAssistant Loco Pilov Train Manager for the purpose of exchanging 
signals wlth station stafftrain passing staf/running staff of adjacent trains. In 
case the slgnal exchange light is defective, the exrtant practice of Zonal 
Railways should be followed Further, signal exchange light does not absolve 
Loco PlloVAssistant Loco PilovTraln Manager from observance of the signal 
exchange given by statlon stafftraln passing stafhrunning staf of adjacent 
tralns." 

13 

Scanned with OKEN Scannei 

O Scanned with OKEN SCanner 



ER 

2025 
International Year 
of Cooperatives 

Coopratves uikd 
Derte 

This has the approval of M(O&BD) and M(T&RS). 

Copy to: 

DA: As above 

A International Year 

2. Zonal Railways arc ndviscd to counscl the running/train passing staff for the ahove 
instructions and review thec local instructions for necessary compliance. 

2025 

4. PEDISafety, Railway Board. 

of Cooperatives 

1. PSOM(O&BD), Railway Board for kind information of M(O&BD). 
2. PSOM(T&RS) , Railway Board for kind information of M(T&RS). 
3. AMTraction, Railway Board. 

CooperNOs Bud 
aeter Woe 

(Tejendra Singh) 
Joint Director Traffic Trans-III 

Railway Board 
Email ld: tejendra.singh @gov.in 

Scanned with OKEN Scanne 

O Scanned with OKEN SCanner 


	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-8
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-5
	G&SR 2022 A&C-Slip 1-5
	1669869090733-G&SR 2022 C-Slip 1-3.pdf





	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-8
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-5
	G&SR 2022 A&C-Slip 1-5
	Document 200

	Document 354




	Revised Addendum & Corrigendum slip no. 5 of GSR (E- edition 2022 and printed edition 2011) of S.E.Rly
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-8
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	G&SR 22 A&C-Slip 1-7
	Correction Slip 6 (1)

	A&C 7 of G&SR 2022

	A&C 8 of G&SR SER


